

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JETBLUE AIRWAYS CORPORATION and
SPIRIT AIRLINES, INC.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-10511-WGY

PLAINTIFFS' PRETRIAL BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 3

 A. Spirit is a unique, disruptive airline whose low cost structure and business model deliver lower prices and more choices to consumers..... 3

 B. JetBlue and Spirit recognized that the proposed acquisition is anticompetitive. 5

 C. Defendants’ efforts to stem the myriad harms that flow from eliminating Spirit cannot save this unlawful acquisition..... 7

II. LEGAL STANDARDS 7

III. ARGUMENT..... 13

 A. Origin-and-destination pairs for scheduled air passenger service are the relevant markets for evaluating the proposed acquisition. 14

 1. Scheduled air passenger service is a relevant product market..... 15

 2. Origin-and-destination pairs are relevant geographic markets..... 15

 B. The proposed acquisition is presumptively illegal in over 100 markets where JetBlue and Spirit compete head-to-head. 16

 C. The proposed acquisition may substantially lessen competition and harm consumers in each relevant market..... 17

 1. The proposed acquisition would eliminate head-to-head competition in hundreds of markets where JetBlue and Spirit compete today or would compete in the future. 18

 2. The proposed acquisition would result in lower capacity and higher prices in Spirit markets, as JetBlue’s deal-planning documents show..... 18

 3. The proposed acquisition would eliminate Spirit, a disruptive and innovative competitor, and reduce consumer choice in hundreds of markets that it serves today or would serve in the future. 19

 4. The proposed acquisition would increase the risk of anticompetitive coordination in all Spirit markets. 20

 5. The proposed acquisition would especially harm cost-conscious consumers..... 22

 D. Other airlines are unlikely to enter soon enough or with sufficient scale to offset the competitive harms in each relevant market. 23

 1. A shortage of planes and pilots would delay and render insufficient any potential entry. 24

 2. Infrastructure limitations at capacity-constrained airports would impede timely, likely, and sufficient entry. 24

 3. The business models of other airlines show that entry into the relevant markets would be unlikely and too little, too late..... 25

4.	Even combined, the remaining ULCCs do not have sufficient scale to make timely or sufficient entry.....	27
E.	Defendants’ proposed divestitures are too uncertain and narrow to restore the competitive intensity that would be lost by the elimination of Spirit.	28
F.	Defendants’ purported efficiencies cannot offset the acquisition’s harm.....	29
1.	Courts rarely credit efficiencies defenses and scrutinize them closely.....	29
2.	JetBlue’s assertion that it is a more effective competitor than Spirit ignores the unique, independent benefits that Spirit brings to consumers.....	30
3.	The Combined Network Plan is neither credible nor merger-specific.....	30
4.	JetBlue’s claims about increased utilization are not verifiable.	31
IV.	CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	8, 14
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	9
<i>California v. American Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990)	8
<i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. N.V. v. FTC</i> , 534 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2008)	passim
<i>Coastal Fuels of Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Caribbean Petroleum Corp.</i> , 79 F.3d 182 (1st Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Flovac, Inc. v. Airvac, Inc.</i> , 817 F.3d 849 (1st Cir. 2016)	14, 15, 16
<i>FTC v. Advocate Health Care Network</i> , 841 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>FTC v. Elders Grain, Inc.</i> , 868 F.2d 901 (7th Cir. 1989)	9, 11, 20
<i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	passim
<i>FTC v. Hackensack Meridian Health, Inc.</i> , 30 F.4th 160 (3d Cir. 2022)	passim
<i>FTC v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 798 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	11, 13
<i>FTC v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997)	19
<i>FTC v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 190 F. Supp. 3d 100 (D.D.C. 2016)	10, 12, 23
<i>FTC v. Tronox Ltd.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 187 (D.D.C. 2018)	27
<i>FTC v. University Health, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991)	10, 20
<i>FTC v. Wilh. Wilhelmsen Holding ASA</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2018)	23
<i>George R. Whitten, Jr., Inc. v. Paddock Pool Builders, Inc.</i> , 508 F.2d 547 (1st Cir. 1974)	14
<i>Hospital Corp. of America v. FTC</i> , 807 F.2d 1381 (7th Cir. 1986)	passim
<i>In re AMR Corp.</i> , 625 B.R. 215 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2021)	15
<i>In re Domestic Airline Travel Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 15-1404 (CKK), 2023 WL 5930973 (D.D.C. Sept. 12, 2023)	22

In re Nexium (Esomeprazole) Antitrust Litigation,
 968 F. Supp. 2d 367 (D. Mass. 2013)..... 14

In re Wholesale Grocery Products Antitrust Litigation,
 752 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2014) 17

ProMedica Health System, Inc. v. FTC,
 749 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2014)10, 17

Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.,
 431 F.3d 917 (6th Cir. 2005) 15

Saint Alphonsus Medical Center-Nampa Inc. v. St. Luke’s Health System, Ltd.,
 778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015)17, 29

United States v. Aetna Inc.,
 240 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017)..... passim

United States v. Airline Tariff Publishing Co.,
 836 F. Supp. 9 (D.D.C. 1993)..... 21

United States v. American Airlines Group Inc.,
 No. 21-11558 (LTS), 2023 WL 3560430 (D. Mass. May 19, 2023)15, 27

United States v. Anthem, Inc.,
 236 F. Supp. 3d 171..... 8, 10, 23

United States v. Anthem, Inc.,
 855 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....8, 29

United States v. Bazaarvoice, Inc.,
 No. 13-00133, 2014 WL 203966 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2014).....25, 26

United States v. Bertelsmann SE & CO. KGaA,
 646 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2022)..... passim

United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
 366 U.S. 316 (1961) 13

United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.,
 353 U.S. 586 (1957) 9

United States v. Energy Solutions, Inc.,
 265 F. Supp. 3d 415 (D. Del. 2017) 23

United States v. General Dynamics Corp.,
 415 U.S. 486 (1974)9, 11

United States v. H&R Block, Inc.,
 833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011)..... passim

United States v. Marine Bancorporation, Inc.,
 418 U.S. 602 (1974) 11

United States v. Philadelphia National Bank,
 374 U.S. 321 (1963) passim

Treatises

Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application* (5th ed. 2023) 12

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 18..... 8

Other Authorities

United States Department of Justice & Federal Trade Commission, *Draft Horizontal Merger Guidelines* (2023) passim

United States Department of Justice & Federal Trade Commission, *Horizontal Merger Guidelines* (2010) passim
